ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2020 ICC Evaluation Service, LLC.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 12
ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-2105
Reissued January 2020
Revised July 2020
This report is subject to renewal January 2021.

(Total Quantity–Size)
ALLOWABLE
TENSION LOADS2,3,4
(lbs)
Thickness
(Gage No.)
Length
(inches)
Min. Fy
(ksi)
Min. Fu
(ksi)
CD = 1.6
LSTA
LSTA9 20 9 50 65 8–10d×21/2 common 740
LSTA12 20 12 50 65 10–10d×21/2 common 925
LSTA15 20 15 50 65 12–10d×21/2 common 1,110
LSTA18 20 18 50 65 14–10d×21/2 common 1,235(5)
LSTA21 20 21 50 65 16–10d×21/2 common 1,235(5)
LSTA24 20 24 50 65 18–10d×21/2 common 1,235(5)
LSTA30 18 30 50 65 22–10d×21/2 common 1,640(5)
LSTA36 18 36 50 65 24–10d×21/2 common 1,640(5)
MSTA
MSTA9 18 9 50 65 8–10d×21/2 common 750
MSTA12 18 12 50 65 10–10d×21/2 common 940
MSTA15 18 15 50 65 12–10d×21/2 common 1,130
MSTA18 18 18 50 65 14–10d×21/2 common 1,315
MSTA21 18 21 50 65 16–10d×21/2 common 1,505
MSTA24 18 24 50 65 18–10d×21/2 common 1,640(5)
MSTA30 16 30 50 65 22–10d×21/2 common 2,050(5)
MSTA36 16 36 50 65 26–10d×21/2 common 2,050(5)
MSTA49 16 49 50 65 26–10d×21/2 common 2,020(5)
LSTI
LSTI49 18 49 40 55 32–10d×11/2 common 2,970
LSTI73 18 73 40 55 48–10d×11/2 common 4,205(5)
MSTI
MSTI26 12 26 40 55 26–10d×11/2 common 2,745
MSTI36 12 36 40 55 36–10d×11/2 common 3,800
MSTI48 12 48 40 55 48–10d×11/2 common 5,070
MSTI60 12 60 40 55 60–10d×11/2 common 5,070(5)
MSTI72 12 72 40 55 72–10d×11/2 common 5,070(5)
MSTC
MSTC28 16 281/4 50 65 36–16d sinker 3,460
MSTC40 16 401/4 50 65 52–16d sinker 4,735(5)
MSTC52 16 521/4 50 65 62–16d sinker 4,735(5)